



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GARY SALAMONE, MIKE
DURA, and ROBERT W. HALDER,

Defendants Below-
Appellants.

v.

JOHN J. GORMAN, IV,

Plaintiff Below-
Appellee,

)
)
)
)
)
)
) No. 343,2014
)
) On Appeal from the Court of
) Chancery, Consol. C.A. No. 8845-
) VCN
)
)
)

**APPELLEE’S SECOND CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF ON
APPEAL AND CROSS-APPELLANT’S SECOND CORRECTED
OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

BAYARD, P.A.

Neil B. Glassman (No. 2087)
Stephen B. Braerman (No. 4952)
Vanessa R. Tiradentes (No. 5398)
Sara E. Bussiere (No. 5725)
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 900
P.O. Box 25130
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
(302) 655-5000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Below-
Appellee John J. Gorman, IV*

Dated: August 27, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	5
B. Gorman Initiates the 2011 Capital Raise	6
C. The Parties Negotiate and Execute the Series A Transaction.....	7
1. Section 1.2 of the Voting Agreement	8
D. Gorman’s Acts to Regain Control of the Corporation	11
1. Gorman’s August Actions Change the Composition of the Board.....	12
2. Appellants Refuse to Recognize Gorman’s August Actions	13
E. The Westech Stockholders Vote Ford, Gorman, Olsen, Salamone, Sanditen, Williamson and Woodby to the Board at the September 17, 2013 Annual Meeting	15
F. The Court of Chancery Action	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Finding The Voting Agreement Ambiguous, And Properly Held That Section 1.2(b) Contains a Per Share, Rather than Per Capita Voting Structure.	18
A. Question Presented	18
B. Scope of Review.....	18
C. Merits of Argument.....	18
1. The Court of Chancery Did Not Err in Finding the Voting Agreement Ambiguous.....	19

2.	Having Found Section 1.2(b) Ambiguous, the Court of Chancery Properly Applied Extrinsic Evidence to Hold that Section 1.2(b) Contains a Per Share, rather than Per Capita, Voting Structure.	23
3.	The Structure of the Voting Agreement does not Support Appellant’s Per Capita Theory.....	25
II.	The Court of Chancery Erred In Holding Section 1.2(c) Contains A Per Capita, Rather Than A Per Share, Voting Structure.	29
A.	Question Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review.....	29
C.	Merits of Argument.....	29
1.	Having Found Section 1.2(c) Ambiguous, the Court of Chancery Erred in Holding that Section 1.2(c) Contains a Per Capita, Rather than a Per Share Voting Structure.	30
2.	The Voting Agreement’s Removal Provisions Support Gorman’s Interpretation of the Voting Agreement.	37
III.	The Trial Court Properly Found that Section 7.17 of the Voting Agreement Does Not Support Per Capita Voting Under Sections 1.2(b) and 1.2(c).....	41
A.	Question Presented.....	41
B.	Scope of Review.....	41
C.	Merits of Argument.....	41
1.	The NVCA Model Agreement Contains Section 7.17, But Does Not Contain the “Majority of the Holders” Language.....	41
2.	Section 7.17 Conflicts With Other Provisions of the Voting Agreement and the Scheme Created by the Voting Agreement.....	42
IV.	The Court of Chancery Erred By Ignoring That Section 212(a) of the DGCL Invalidates Appellants’ Interpretation of Section 1.2(b) of the Voting	

Agreement and the Court of Chancery’s Interpretation of Section 1.2(c) of the Voting Agreement.....	44
A. Question Presented.....	44
B. Scope of Review.....	44
C. Merits of Argument.....	44
1. Section 212 of the DGCL Requires That Any Deviation From One Share One Vote Appear in the Charter.....	45
2. The First Step of the Election Process Set Forth in the Voting Agreement Deviates From the One-Share, One-Vote Principle Without the Requisite Charter Provision.....	45
3. Section 218(c) of the DGCL Cannot Excuse Compliance with Section 212(a).....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. & Dye Corp. v. Steel & Tube Co. of Am.</i> , 120 A. 486 (Del. Ch. 1923)	22
<i>In re Appraisal of Metromedia Int’l Grp., Inc.</i> , 971 A.2d 893 (Del. Ch. 2009)	33
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008)	18, 29, 41
<i>Dawson v. Pittco Capital Partners, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 1564805 (Del. Ch. April 30, 2012)	21
<i>Harrah’s Entm’t, Inc. v. JCC Holding Co.</i> , 802 A.2d 294 (Del. Ch. 2002)	47
<i>Klaassen v. Allegro Dev. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 5739680 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2013)	21, 48, 49
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010)	19
<i>Margolies v. Pope & Talbot, Inc.</i> , 12 Del. J. Corp. 1092 (1986)	22
<i>Matulich v. Aegis Com’ns Grp., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1662667 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2007) <i>aff’d sub nom.</i> <i>Matulich v. Aegis Commc’ns Grp., Inc.</i> , 942 A.2d 596 (Del. 2008)	33, 35
<i>In re Mobilactive Media LLC</i> , 2013 WL 297950 (Del. Ch. Jan 25, 2013)	23
<i>Newtowne Village Service Corp. v. Newtowne Road Dev. Co.</i> , 772 A.2d 172 (Del. 2001)	47
<i>Providence & Worcester Co. v. Baker</i> , 378 A.2d 121 (Del. 1977)	45

<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	19, 20
<i>Rohe v. Reliance Training Network, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1038190 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2000)	24, 31, 32
<i>Segovia v. Equities First Holdings, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2251218 (Del. Super. Ct. May 30, 2008)	26
<i>Solomon v. Armstrong</i> , 747 A.2d 1098 (Del. Ch. 1999)	22
<i>Standard Power & Light Corp. v. Inv. Associates</i> , 51 A.2d 572 (1947)	32
<i>Stegemeier v. Magness</i> , 728 A.2d 557 (Del. 1999)	44
<i>Telcom-SNI Investors, L.L.C. v. Sorrento Networks, Inc.</i> , 2001 WL 1117505 (Del. Ch. September 7, 2001)	22
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	25
Statutes	
8 <i>Del C.</i> § 211(b)	47
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 218	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
24 CORBIN ON CONTRACTS § 24.22 (1998)	26
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 203 (1981)	26
